

DATE FILED: June 14, 2023 3:33 PM

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #30 (“Concerning Parole Eligibility”)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Petitioner: Christina M. Donner

v.

Respondents: Steven Ward and Suzanne Taheri

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jerimiah Barry,
and Kurt Morrison

Attorney for Respondents:
Suzanne M. Taheri, #23411
WEST GROUP LAW & POLICY
6501 E. Belleview Ave, Suite 375
Englewood, CO 80111
Phone Number: (303) 263-0844
Email: st@westglp.com

Case Number: 2023SA119

RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Initiative #30 is a single subject, and the Board had the authority to set titles. 1

 A. Parole eligibility and the Governor’s authority to grant early parole are properly and necessarily connected. 1

 B. Repeal and reenact does not frustrate the single subject requirement..... 2

 C. “Logrolling” does not apply..... 3

 II. The title set by the Board is clear..... 4

 A. The definition of “Crime of Violence” is established as it relates to existing statute. 4

CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Busch v. Gunter</i> , 870 P.2d 586 (Colo. App. 1993)	5
<i>Hedges v. Schler (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3)</i> , 2019 CO 57, 442 P.3d 867	2
<i>In re Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63</i> , 2016 CO 34, ¶ 24, 370 P.3d 628.....	6

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I)	4
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-303.3	2, 4, 6
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-406(2).....	5
